
Decision No. ------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

x~ the Matter of the Invese1sat1on ) 
into .the l~ates, rules, regulations, ) 
cha.r8es~ allowc.nc(!S and prace1ccs ) 
of all common cattiets, highway ) 
carriers and eity carriers rclcting ) 
eo the :rens?ortation of general ) 
commodities (commodities for which ) 
rates arc provided in Minimum Rate ) 
Tariff No.2). ) 

Case No. 5432 
Petition for Modification 

No. 96 

Vaughan, Paul & Lyons by Jo!'1.:l G. Lyons and Lar4'%'ence 
D. Cnnnedy for Collier Carbon and Chemical Cor­
por3t1on, petit~oner. 

J. C. Kaspar, A. D. Poe and J. X. Qu1nt=all, for 
Cali:orni~ Trucking Associations, Inc., protestant. 

Bert Buzzinj'. for Ca.lifornia Farm Bureau Fede::::ation, 
inter~sted party. 

Thomas ~v. Morley for the Commission's staff. 

OPINION 
~ .... ---~-

Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 contains minimum rates, rules 

and regulations for the statewide transportation of general com-

modities. Items Nos. 40 and 41 series of l:he tariff list a number 

of commodities the transportation of which is exempt from the 

application of the minimum rate tariff. By petition filed Septem-

ber 30, 1957, Collier Carbon and Chemical Corporation seeks to have 

"wa.lnut shells" included among the exempted commodities. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner William E. Turpen 

at San FranciSCO on November 26, 1957. 

Potit1oner operates a plant in Santa Clara County for the 

production of charcoal briquettes. A witness for petitioner 
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testified that the principal raw m~terial presently used by his 

comp~ny for the manufacture of charcoal briquettes is peach pits, 

but that recently the plant hes been USing small quantitie.s of wal­

nut shells as the raw material. He said that a small run of walnut 

shells was used in 1954 and about 1,000 tons in 1957. The witness 

testified that at present walnut shells are a waste procuct of 

shelling walnuts and present a disposal problem to the .shellers. 

Except for soa11 quantities of shells used as carriers for insecti­

cides, the witness said he knows of no other use for the shells. 

He stated that an investigation he made showed th~t at San Jose and 

Stockton it costs approximately $2.00 a ton, plus transportation, 

to dispose of the shells at the city dumps. 

The witness stated that if the exemption is granted his 

compe~y will be able to pay the shellers a minimuc of $2.00 a ton 

for the shells. He explained that experience has s~own that if the 

Shellers sre p~id for the shells more care is taken in their hand­

ling resulting in a better and more usable gr~de of shells for 

charcoal. 

The traffic manager of Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc., a 

nonprofit growers' association, testified that his aSSOCiation 

markets approximately 75 percent of the walnuts grown in Califo~ia. 

He estimated that during the current season his plant at Stockton 

would have about 12,000 tons of walnut shells. About half of this 

quantity would be used as fuel in the boilers. The remaining 

6,000 tons, according to the witness, would be disposed of by 

arbitrarily burning or by dumping • 
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A partner of the cerrier that presently transports peach 

pits for petitioner testified that transportation of the walnut 

shells would eneble her to keep the trucks and drivers bU3y during 

the off-season. 

A representative of the California Farm Bureau Federation 

appeared in support of the petition. The Research Director of the 

California Trucking Associations, Inc., opposed the granting of the 

petition. His position was that, instead of an exemption, relief 

from the existing rates sho~ld have been sought, either by a change 

in the minim~ rate~, or by the carrier involved sceki~g authority 

to assess lower ra~es. 

. The record cle3rly shows that walnut shells are at present 

a waste product and that ~he cost of transportation under the mini-

mum r·s.:es prevents their movceent to petitioner's plant. It is 

clear that if the s~ells can be moved a waste product will be able 

to be converted into a usable product. Not only would the quantity 

of charcoal briquettes menufactured in California be increased» but 

the growers and processors of walnuts would be aided economically. 

The record contains no data which ~ould enable reasonable rates to 

be determined. It is apparent that lehe mOV'IWents of walnut shells 

have been so sporadic and small that such data would be difficult to 

develop at present. We are of the opinion, and hereby find, that 

walnut shells Should be exempted from the minimum rates for a period 

of time until study can be made of the actual movements. As the 

producing season of. walnut Shells is from November to May, the 
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exemption will be made to expire June 30, 1959. At the end of that 

time petitioner or other interested parties may .seek establishment 

of definite rates or an exception rating or present sufficient 

evidence to show that the exemption should be made permanent. The 

petition will be granted to that extent. 

Based upon the evidence of record, and upon the findings 

and concluSions set forth in the preceding opinion, 

IT IS ORDERED that Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 (Appendix "D" 

to DeciSion No. 31606 as amended) be and it is hereby further amend-

ed by incorporating therein, to become effective March 1, 1958, 

Twenty-fourth Revised P~gc l~which page is attached hereto and by 

this reference ~ade a part hereof. 

In all other respects said DeciSion No. 31606, as amended, 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

This order Shall become effective twenty days after the 

date hereof. 

II 
Dated at __ s_:m_Fran __ e_1se_o.,-==~ California, this ;2 t: ci'i 

day 0 f\!.{f Xl.fl.f!I># 
(). j (J 

) 195 . 



c •. 54.32 (Pet. 96) oj,~ 
~7cnty-£ourth Revised PaGe ••••• 15 

-- C:mcels 
'I'\'1enty-thj.rd Revised Pllge •••• 1$ MINIi1tJj:1 RATE TARm' NO ~ 2 

Item 
No. 

·~41-U 
Cs.."'l.cels 

4l-T 

-----

SECTION NO. 1 - RUlES AND REGULATIONS OF CENERAL 
APPLICATION (Continued) 

APPLICATION OF T.~IFF-COMMODITIES 
(Concluded) 

(Items Nos. 40 and 41) 

Sea Shells 1 crushcd~ ground, 
powdered or disintegrated 
(Subjeot to Note $), 

Seeds, cotton) 
Seeds, field, as de~eribed 

in Note 6, 
Shell M.lr11 crushed, ground., 

or powdered, 
#6(1)Shclls, walnut1 

Shipments weighing 100 pounds 
or less when delivered from 
ret~il stores or retail 
w~ehouses where the 
property has been sold ~t 
ret\lil by a retail merchant, 
or when returned to the 
orig~~al retail store 
ship!.'cr Viol th.a c~rrier 
which handled the ou too'U:ld 
movement (Subject to Note .3), 

Straw (Subject to Note 7), 
Sulphur, 
United State~ ~~il tr~~sported 

for the Post Office Depart­
ment under contract, 

Usod Property, viz.:. household 
goods, personal effeets, 
i'urni ture, musioal instr\n'nents, 
radiOS, and office and store 
fixtures ~d equipmcnt, as des­
cribed in ~~"l.d for whioh r~tes are 
provided in l·!.inir.l.'Um Rate Tolri1'f' 
No. 4-A, ~nd used property ~ 
dC;:jcr:i.'oed therein tra."'lsported 
:ror the United States" st.:l.tc) 
county or m'Wlicipal govern­
ments" 

Vegct\lblcs" fresh or ~~ecn 
(not cold pack nor fro­
zen), 

Vegetables, dried, ~lz~: 
Beans (except Mesquite)" 
Lentils" 
Onions" 
Peas (except Cow Peas), 
?oppcr Pods, 

Voting Booths~ Ballot Boxes, 
Election Tents ~d Election 
Supplies, ~en trensported 
from or to poll inC places. 

NOTE la-Includes only usca empty carriers whioh are returning 
from an outbound paying lo~d of traffic for which rates \lrC not 
provided in this tariff 1 or which are being fo~rdcd for a ret'UI'n 
paying load of traffio for which rates \lrC not pro~ided in this 
tariff (Subject to Rule No. 180 of the Exccption Sheet). 

NOTE 2.-Exemption applies o~ly ~hcn commodities !legged 
subject to this note are shippe;i in milk sl'lippi..~ cans,:! in bottles 
in cases or crates, or in bulk in t~~ks. 

\ 

NOTE 3.-Exemption :'J.pplies only when the dic"Vnn:e between 
point of' origin \lnd destination does not exoeed 3$ milce, com~ 
puted in accordance with the provisions of Item No. 100. 

NOTE ~.-Exemption applies only as to dried fruit in the 
~tural stat~ ~d which has not been cleaned, washed, stemmed 
or otherwise prepared or partially prepared for human consumption. 

NOTE 5.-Exemption doec not apply to sea shells as described 
in Item No. 652}. 

NOTE 6.-Exemption applies only to field see.ds, viz.: 
\;~ t 
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. I , 

Adzuki, 
Alfalfa, 
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BMiD. grass, 
Bean, field, hors c, lima, 

mat or mung, 
Beet, field or sugar, 
13entgrass, 
Bermuda. gr~s, 
Bluegra:s, 
Bluestcm, 
Brone, bunl!h or 

smooth, 
Corpet grass, 
Chick pea (garbanzo), 
Clovcr( excopt s'o:ect 

clover), 
Creeping bent, 
Dallis grass J 

Dogts-tail, crested, 
Doliches, 

Fen'Ugreek" 
Fescue gr:l3S" 
Foxtail, mcadow, 
Guar" 
Guinea grass, 
Harding grass, 
Kudzu" 
lespedeza, 
Lupine, 
!'Icdic J black, 
Molasses grass, 
Mus tll.l'd (except 

w 11 d IlTlUS tard) , 
Napier grass, 
Oo.tsrass" tall, 
Orchard grtlSS, 
Pea, Austrian win­

tor" Canadian 
field, Tangier or 
wedge, 

Popcorn, 
Proso, 
Redtop, 
Reed ca.n:u-y grass, 
Rescue grass, 
Rhodes grass, 
Pv"egrass, 
Saf£lower, 
Saj.n.t'oinl 
Smd dropseed, 
S~sbania, 
Soybean, 
Sudan grass, 
S'N'cet vernalgrass, 
Timothy .. 
Velvet beM" 
Velvet bent .. 
Velvet grass, 
iVheaterllss, crested 

or slender. 

NOTE 7.-Exemption will not apply to transportation for which 
rates are pro~lded in Items Nos. 6$7 ~d 6$8. 

NOTE 8.-Exemption will not ~pp1y to transportation for which 
rates arc provided in Items Nos. 315 and 60,. 

NOT}:; ll.-Excmption o.pplies only to tr,'msportatio:~ between 
points within ~ r~dius of 25 milea or the intersection of 1st 
1llld 140in Streets, Los iUlgeles, S.'lid mi1e.'lge to 'be computed in 
a.ccord.:ncc with the provisions of Item No. 100. 

(1) Exemption expires with June 30" 19$9 • 

. :.~ Ch3l'lge ) 
# Addition ) 
6 Reduction) 

EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 1958 

I~suod by the Public Utilities Commission of tho St~tc of California .. 
S~ Fraricisco, C.'lli£ornia. 

Correction No. 803 


